Subtotal  9.05  1.25  9.27  12.62  1.77  12.94  16.00  2.67  16.47

14.70% PNGF Bis
Loussima (Bis) – – – – – – – – –
Total  9.05  1.25  9.27  12.62  1.77  12.94  16.00  2.67  16.47

Net PetroNor Contingent Resources (undeveloped)

1C 2C 3C

Oil
MMbbl

Gas
bcf

Boe
mmboe

Oil
MMbbl

Gas
bcf

Boe
mmboe

Oil
MMbbl

Gas
bcf

Boe
mmboe

10.50% PNGF Sud
Tchibouela  1.54  0.93  1.71  2.43  1.45  2.68  3.93  2.34  4.34
Tchendo  0.57 –  0.57  0.96 –  0.96  2.02 –  2.02
Tchibeli  0.62 –  0.62  1.18 –  1.18  1.89 –  1.89
Litanzi – – – – – – – – –
Subtotal  2.73  0.93  2.90  4.56  1.45  4.81  7.83  2.34  8.24

14.70% PNGF Bis
Loussima (Bis)  3.29 –  3.29  4.25 –  4.25  5.26 –  5.26
Total  6.02  0.93  6.19  8.81  1.45  9.06  13.10  2.34  13.51

20 PetroNor E&P Limited Annual Report 2020

Annual Statement of Reserves

Pro forma net to PetroNor - Reserves and resources as per 31 December 2020
Reserves are shown according to the ownership in PNGF Sud on a pro forma basis assuming the increase in ownership has taken place
as of 31 December 2020

Net PetroNor Reserves (developed or under development)

1P 2P 3P

Oil
MMbbl

Gas
bcf

Boe
mmboe

Oil
MMbbl

Gas
bcf

Boe
mmboe

Oil
MMbbl

Gas
bcf

Boe
mmboe

16.83% PNGF Sud
Tchibouela 8.55 2.00 8.90 10.57 2.84 11.07 12.86 4.27 13.62
Tchendo 3.55 – 3.55 4.86 – 4.86 6.06 – 6.06
Tchibeli 1.25 – 1.25 2.98 – 2.98 4.46 – 4.46
Litanzi 1.16 – 1.16 1.82 – 1.82 2.27 – 2.27
Subtotal 14.51 2.00 14.86 20.23 2.84 20.73 25.65 4.27 26.41

23.6% PNGF Bis
Loussima (Bis) – – – – – – – – –
Total 14.51 2.00 14.86 20.23 2.84 20.73 25.65 4.27 26.41

Net PetroNor Contingent Resources (undeveloped)

1C 2C 3C

Oil
MMbbl

Gas
bcf

Boe
mmboe

Oil
MMbbl

Gas
bcf

Boe
mmboe

Oil
MMbbl

Gas
bcf

Boe
mmboe

16.83% PNGF Sud
Tchibouela 2.47 1.50 2.74 3.89 2.32 4.29 6.29 3.75 6.95
Tchendo 0.91 – 0.91 1.53 – 1.53 3.23 – 3.23
Tchibeli 0.99 – 0.99 1.88 – 1.88 3.03 – 3.03
Litanzi – – – – – – – – –
Subtotal 4.38 1.50 4.65 7.30 2.32 7.71 12.56 3.75 13.21

23.6% PNGF Bis
Loussima (Bis) 5.29 – 5.29 6.82 – 6.82 8.45 – 8.45
Total 9.66 1.50 9.93 14.12 2.32 14.53 21.00 3.75 21.66

PetroNor E&P Limited Annual Report 2020 21

Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements

Responsible
business

By embracing the
growing awareness
of ESG, PetroNor
E&P is committing
to operating
responsibly. Having
local management
on the ground in
our countries of
operation is an
important part
of anchoring our
activities to the local
society and that
the company is well
suited to support
local growth with
our projects.

Environmental

PetroNor strives that our
operations minimise any adverse
impact on the environment and is